
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JOSHUA A. ROOM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
NICHOLAS TSUKAMAKI 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 253959 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1188 
.Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 
E-mail: Nicholas.Tsukamaki@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement oflssues Case No. 1001505 
Against: 

REGIONAL TECHNICAL TRAINING 
CENTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

School Code No. 0107071 

Renewal of Approval to Operate Applicant 

Respondent. 

11------------------...J 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Joanne Wenzel (Complainant) brings this Statement oflssues solely in her official 

capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau), Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

2. On the following dates, the Bureau issued an approval to operate the following 

programs to Regional Technical Training Center (Respondent): 

I I I 

I I I 

I I I 

1 

(REGIONAL TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTER) STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

mailto:Nicholas.Tsukamaki@doj.ca.gov


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Approved Program Name Approval Date 

Biotechnology 12/6/2002 

Customer Service 12/6/2002 

Environmental Engineering Technician 6/14/2007 

Field Technician Installer 6/14/2007 

Hazardous Waste 
12/6/2002 

Law Office Technology 12/6/2002 

Medical Billing Coding Specialist 2/6/2007 

Medical Records Clerk/Administrative Assistant 
2/6/2007 

Microsoft Office Specialist 12/6/2002 

Pharmacy Technician 2/6/2007 

Telecommunications 12/6/2002 

3. Respondent's approval to operate expired on January 31, 2013, and has not been 

renewed. 

4. On or about March 21, 2013, the Bureau received an Application for Renewal of 

Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited Institutions from 

Respondent. On or about February 6, 2013, Bernard Ashcraft, Respondent's CEO, ce1tified 

under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the 

application. The Bureau denied the application on or about February 9, 2016. 

JURISDICTION 

5. This Statement ofissues is brought before the Director of the Department of 

Consumer Affairs (Director) for the Bureau under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Education Code1 unless otherwise indicated. 

II/ 

1 Effective January I, 2015, in accordance with SB 1247, the California Private 
Postsecondary Education Act of 2009 was amended. Because the conduct at issue in this case 
occurred before January 1, 2015, all citations are to the previous version of the California Private 
Postsecondary Education Act of 2009 that was in effect in 2013. 

2 

(REGIONAL TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTER) STATEMENT OF ISSUES 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

6. Section l 18, subdivision (b) of the Business and Professions Code provides that the 

suspension, expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Director of 

jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may 

be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

7. Section 94891, subdivision (b) of the Code states: "To be granted a renewal ofan 

approval to operate, the institution shall demonstrate its continued capacity to meet the minimum 

operating standards." 

8. Section 94913 of the Code provides, in pertinent part: 

"(a) An institution that maintains an Internet Web site shall provide on that Internet Web 

site all of the following: 

"(4) A link to the bureau's Internet Web site. 

"(5) The institution's most recent annual report submitted to the bureau. 

" 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

9. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71475 provides, in pertinent part: 

"(b) An institution seeking to renew its Approval to Operate pursuant to section 94891 of 

the Code shall, prior to its expiration, complete and submit to the Bureau the 'Application for 

Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer Educations Programs for Non-Accredited 

Institutions,' Form Application 94891 (rev. 2/10). 

"(e) The institution shall submit at the time it applies for renewal current financial 

statements that meet the requirements of section 74115 as follows: (1) for an institution with 

annual gross revenues of $500,000 and over, statements shall be audited; (2) for an institution 

with annual gross revenues less than $500,000, statements shall be reviewed. 

" 

I I I 

3 

(REGIONAL TECHNICAL TRATNTNG CENTER) STATEMENT OF ISSUES 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

10. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 74115 provides, in pertinent pmi: 

"(a) This section applies to every set of financial statements required to be prepared or filed 

by the Act or by this chapter. 

"(b) A set of financial statements shall contain, at a minimum, a balance sheet, an income 

statement, and a cash flow statement, and the preparation of financial statements, shall comply 

with all of the following: 

"(1) Audited and reviewed financial statements shall be conducted and prepared in 

accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles established by the American 

Institute of Certified Public Accountants by an independent cetiified public accountant who is not 

an employee, officer, or corporate director or member of the governing board of the institution. 

" 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Inadequate Fiuaucial Statements) 

11. Respondent's application is subject to denial under California Code of Regulations, 

title 5, sections 714 75, subdivision ( e) and 74115, subdivision (b)(I) in that the financial 

statements Respondent submitted to the Bureau with Respondent's renewal application were not 

reviewed, were not conducted and prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting 

principles established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and were not 

conducted and prepared by an independent certified public accountant. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Inadequate Internet Website) 

12. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 94913, subdivisions (a)(4) 

and (a)(5) of the Code in that Respondent's internet website does not contain a link to the 

Bureau's internet website or Respondent's most recent annual report submitted to the Bureau. 

I I I 

I I I 

I I I 

I I I 

4 

(REGIONAL TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTER) STATEMENT OF ISSUES 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

l4 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant req uests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that fo llowing the hearing, the Director of the Depat1ment of Consumer Affairs issue a 

decision: 

I. Denying the Application fo r Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer Educational 

Programs for No n-Accred ited Insti tutions subm itted by Regional Technica l Train ing Center; 

2. 

DATED: 

Taking such other and fu rther action as deemed necessary and proper. 

JOANNE WENZEL 
Chief 
Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education 
Depat1ment of Consumer Affairs 
State of Cal iforn ia 
Complainant 

SF20 16200562 
4 1579457.doc 

5 

(REG IONAL TECHNICAL TRAIN ING CENTER) STATEMENT OF ISSUES 




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		soi_regional.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 2


		Passed manually: 0


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top
