1	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California	
2	JOSHUA A. ROOM Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
3	NICHOLAS TSUKAMAKI Deputy Attorney General	
4	State Bar No. 253959 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000	
5	San Francisco, CA 94102-7004	
6	Telephone: (415) 703-1188 Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 E-mail: Nicholas.Tsukamaki@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Complainant	
8		
	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS	
9	FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
10		
11	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 1001505
13	REGIONAL TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTER	STATEMENT OF ISSUES
14 15	School Code No. 0107071	
16	Renewal of Approval to Operate Applicant	
17	Respondent.	
18		•
19	Complainant alleges:	
20	PARTIES	
21	1. Joanne Wenzel (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official	
22	capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau), Department of	
23	Consumer Affairs.	
24	2. On the following dates, the Bureau issued an approval to operate the following	
25	programs to Regional Technical Training Center (Respondent):	
26		
27	111	
28	111	
11	4	

Approved Program Name	Approval Date
Biotechnology	12/6/2002
Customer Service	12/6/2002
Environmental Engineering Technician	6/14/2007
Field Technician Installer	6/14/2007
Hazardous Waste	12/6/2002
Law Office Technology	12/6/2002
Medical Billing Coding Specialist	2/6/2007
Medical Records Clerk/Administrative Assistant	2/6/2007
Microsoft Office Specialist	12/6/2002
Pharmacy Technician	2/6/2007
Telecommunications	12/6/2002

- 3. Respondent's approval to operate expired on January 31, 2013, and has not been renewed.
- 4. On or about March 21, 2013, the Bureau received an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited Institutions from Respondent. On or about February 6, 2013, Bernard Ashcraft, Respondent's CEO, certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application. The Bureau denied the application on or about February 9, 2016.

JURISDICTION

5. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the Bureau under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Education Code¹ unless otherwise indicated.

¹ Effective January 1, 2015, in accordance with SB1247, the California Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009 was amended. Because the conduct at issue in this case occurred before January 1, 2015, all citations are to the previous version of the California Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009 that was in effect in 2013.